projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions

will be made at the current contribution rate and that County Contributions will be made at rates

equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

Based on these assumptions, the 6.07% discount rate is the single rate of return that, when

applied to all projected benefit payments, results in an actuarial present value of projected benefit

payments equal to the total of the actuarial present values determined in conformity with GASB

67/68, paragraph 44.

Actuarial Information for GASB Statements 67/68  December 31, 2016

Genesee County   - 2 -

Employees Retirement System

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents

the County’s net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 6.07%, as well as what

the County’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1%

lower (5.07%) or 1% higher (7.07%) than the current rate:

Employer

1%

Decrease

Rate 5.07%

Computed

GASB 67/68

Rate 6.07%

1%

Increase

Rate 7.07%

General & Sheriffs $198,932,002 $156,995,533 $121,617,969

Water & Waste

37,203,510   28,397,879   20,958,617

District Library

9,803,507   7,519,633   5,586,386

Mental Health

63,016,198   47,896,626   35,089,777

Road Commission

48,371,691   37,787,274   28,806,692

Mt. Morris

2,222,797   1,338,181   600,551

GCERS Net Pension Liability  $359,549,705  $279,935,126  $212,659,992

Actuarial Information for GASB Statements 67/68   December 31, 2016

Genesee County   - 3 -

Employees Retirement System

Schedule of Changes in the Plan's Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

  General &   Water &   District   Mental   Road   Mt.  Year Ended

  Sheriffs   Waste   Library   Health   Comm.   Morris  12/31/2016

Service cost  $3,462,442   $1,541,981   $363,603   $1,998,936   $1,797,650   $139,779   $9,304,391

Interest   22,270,704   4,014,166

1,131,364   7,676,712   5,130,417   411,383   40,634,746

Changes in benefit terms

Differences between expected and actual experience   (13,052,891)   (2,164,986)   (279,694)   (5,174,366)   (4,029,098)   (312,899)   (25,013,934)

Changes in assumptions used for TPL

   Discount rate assumption   (20,473,749)   (4,302,513)   (1,116,261)   (7,390,677)   (5,176,159)   (430,602)   (38,889,961)

   Demographic assumptions

10,155,832

1,742,189

444,450

2,515,646   6,968,581

276,387

22,103,085

Total due to TPL assumption changes   (10,317,917)   (2,560,324)   (671,811)   (4,875,031)   1,792,422   (154,215)   (16,786,876)

Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions   (27,615,228)   (3,536,526)   (1,220,113)   (7,407,453)   (5,454,805)   (411,224)   (45,645,349)

Net change in total pension liability   (25,252,890)   (2,705,689)   (676,651)   (7,781,202)   (763,414)   (327,176)   (37,507,022)

Total pension liability-beginning   412,628,621   73,194,499   20,776,522   140,774,616   94,102,258   7,534,696   749,011,212

Total pension liability-ending (a)   387,375,731   70,488,810   20,099,871   132,993,414   93,338,844   7,207,520   711,504,190

Plan fiduciary net position-beginning   227,527,815   41,012,937   12,805,524   81,849,000   54,850,832   5,140,122   423,186,230

Plan fiduciary net position-ending (b)   230,380,198   42,090,931   12,580,238   85,096,788   55,551,570   5,869,339   431,569,064

Plan's net pension liability-ending (a)-(b)   156,995,533   28,397,879   7,519,633   47,896,626   37,787,274   1,338,181   279,935,126

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the TPL 59.47% 59.71% 62.59% 63.99% 59.52% 81.43% 60.66%

Covered employee payroll  $10,990,135   $8,395,328   $2,071,012   $9,419,585   $8,057,144   $532,832   $39,466,036

Plan's net pension liability as a percentage of covered employee payroll 1,428.5% 338.3% 363.1% 508.5% 469.0% 251.1% 709.3%

Actuarial Information for GASB Statements 67/68   December 31, 2016

Genesee County   4

Employees Retirement System

Additional Required Disclosures

   General &   Water &   District   Mental   Road   Mt.

Total expected remaining service lives   Sheriffs   Waste   Library   Health   Comm.   Morris  Total

 Active Participants  1,493.3 1,578.3 465.3 1,307.3 1,325.4 101.9 6,271.5

 Inactive Participants   0

(a) Total expected remaining service lives  1,493.3 1,578.3 465.3 1,307.3 1,325.4 101.9 6,271.5

 Number of Participants

 Active  170 128 42 146 131 10 627.0

 Retired  1,005 94 54 321 201 15 1,690.0

 Vested  26 7 10 27 8 0 78.0

(b) Total  1,201 229 106 494 340 25 2,395

(c) Average of expected remaining service lives of all active and

 inactive participants (a)/(b)  1.2 6.9 4.4 2.6 3.9 4.1 2.6

(d1) Difference between expected and actual demographic experience  $(13,052,891)  $(2,164,986)   $(279,694)   $(5,174,366)   $(4,029,098)   $(312,899)   $(25,013,934)

(d2) Portion allocated to expense (d1)/(c)  (10,877,409)   (313,766)   (63,567)   (1.990,141)   (1,033,102)  (76,317)

(14,354,302)*

(d3) Deferred portion (d1)-(d2)  (2,175,482)   (1,851,220)  (216,127)   (3,184,225)   (2,995,996)   (236,5802)

(10,659,632)

(e1) Changes in assumptions   (10,317,917)   (2,560,324)   (671,811)   (4,875,031)   1,792,422   (154,215)

(16,786,876)

(e2) Portion allocated to expense  (e1)/(c)   (8,598,264)   (371,061)   (152,584)   (1,875,012)   459,595   (37,613)

(10,575,040)*

(e3) Deferred portion (e1)-(e2)   (1,719,653)   (2,189,263)   (519,127)   (3,000,019)   1,332,827   (116,602)

(6,211,836)

 *Sum of Employer Groups

(f1) Difference between expected and actual investment experience   (6,339,823)   (1,158,298)   (346,195)   (2,341,775)   (1,528,721)   (161,518)

(11,876,332)

(f2) Portion allocated to expense (f1)/5  (1,267,965) (231,660)  (69,239)   (468,355)   (305,744)   (32,304)

(2,375,266)

(f3) Deferred portion (f1)-(f2)  (5,071,859)   (926,639)  (276,956)   (1,873,420)   (1,222,977)   ( 129,214)

(9,501,066)

(g) Total Deferred Portion   $(8,966,993)   $(4,967,121)   $(1,012,210)   $(8,057,665)   $(2,886,146)   $(482,398)

$(26,372,534)

Actuarial Information for GASB Statements 67/68   December 31, 2016

Genesee County   5

Employees Retirement System

SCHEDULE OF COUNTY CONTRIBUTIONS

LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS

Year Ended December 31

 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Actuarially determined contribution  $14,967   $14,695   $13,826   $15,060   $14,354   $13,028   $12,728   $12,096   $11,950

$12,997

Actual Contributions in relation to the actuarially